
IAQG Standards Register
SFSL: Alan Daniels - alan.w.daniels@boeing.com

SML: Dr Andreas Jain - andreas.jain@ASD-europe.org

AAQG
Sector Document

Representative (SDR)

APAQG
Sector Document

Representative (SDR)

EAQG
Sector Document

Representative (SDR)

9100
Quality management systems - 

requirements for aviation, space 
and defense organizations

Alan Daniels
alan.w.daniels@boeing.com

Buddy Cressionnie
consultbuddy@gmail.com

- AS9100 Rev D
2016-09-20

Hiroshi Shuto
hiroshi_syutoh@mhi.co.jp

- JIS Q 9100:2016
2016-09-20

Thierry Coutand 
thierry.coutand@airbus.com 

- EN9100:2018
2018-05-30

9101
Quality management systems

audit requirements for aviation, 
space, and defense organizations

Brian Geer
brian.geer@lmco.com

Tom Gallagher
thomas.gallagher@utas.utc.com

- AS9101 Rev F
2016-10-31

Masayuki Kogusuri 
masayuki_kogusuri@ihi.co.jp 

- SJAC9101 Rev F
2016-11-07

Conny Flink
conny.flink@gknaerospace.com

- EN9101:2018
2018-05-30

9102 Aerospace first article inspection 
requirement

Carl Zimmerman
carl.r.zimmerman@spiritaero.com

Carl Zimmerman
carl.r.zimmerman@spiritaero.com

-AS9102 Rev B
2014-10-06

Hiroshi Shuto
hiroshi_syutoh@mhi.co.jp  

- SJAC9102 Rev B
2015-01-23

Olga Rud
o.rud@uacrussia.ru 

- EN9102:2015
2015-12-23

9103 Variation management of key 
characteristics

André LaCroix 
andre.a.lacroix@ariane.group

Darrell Taylor
r_darrell_taylor@raytheon.com 

-AS9103 Rev A
2012-08-16

Tatsuya Shirai
shirai_tatsuya@khi.co.jp

- SJAC9103 Rev A
2013-03-29

André LaCroix 
andre.a.lacroix@ariane.group

EN9103:2014
2017 01-24

9104/1

Requirements for aerospace 
quality management system 

certification / registration 
programs

Tim Lee
timothy.w.lee@boeing.com 

Darrell Taylor
R_Darrell_Taylor@raytheon.com

- AS9104/1
2012-01-31

Katsuji Fukumoto
Fukumoto_katsuji@khi.co.jp

- SJAC9104/1
2012-02-24

Marie-Laurence Petit 
m-laurence.petit@airbus.com

- EN9104-001:2013
2013-09-30

9104/2

Requirements for oversight of 
aerospace quality management
system registration/certification 

programs

Tim Lee
timothy.w.lee@boeing.com 

Tim Lee
timothy.w.lee@boeing.com 

- AS9104/2 Rev A
2014-06-13

Norio Kobayashi 
kobayashi.norio@subaru.co.jp

- SJAC9104/2 Rev A
2014-12-25

Holger Gröhn 
Holger.Groehn@airbus.com

- EN9104-002:2016
2016-06-22

9104/3
Requirements for aerospace 

auditor competency and training 
courses

Eric Jeffries 
ekjefferies@bh.com  

Deneige Fitzpatrick
deneige.fitzpatrick@aero.bombardier.com

- AS9104/3
2007-03-29

Yuta Kumada
yuta_kumada@mhi.co.jp

- SJAC9104/3 New
2007-06-29

Pete Cracknell
pete.cracknell@baesystems.com

- EN9104-003:2010
2010-06-09

9107
Direct delivery authorization 

guidance for aerospace 
companies

Edward D. Bayne
edward.d.bayne@boeing.com

Edward D. Bayne
edward.d.bayne@boeing.com 

- ARP9107A
2017-11-09

Tatsuya Shirai
shirai_tatsuya@khi.co.jp

- SJAC9107 Rev A
2017-11-27

Sergio Gonzalez
sergio.gonzalez@airbus.com

- prEN9107 P2 
2017-11-07
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9110
Quality management systems - 

Requirements for aviation 
maintenance organizations

Akim Bouakil 
akim.bouakil@airbus.com

Felipe Reyes
felipe.reyes@chc.ca

- AS9110 Rev C
2016-11-04

David Tan
davidszechoon.tan@pw.utc.com 

- SJAC9110 Rev A
2016-11-28

Flavio Izzo
flavio.izzo@finmeccanica.com

- EN9110:2018
2018-05-30

9114 Direct ship guidance for aerospace 
companies

Edward D. Bayne
edward.d.bayne@boeing.com

Edward D. Bayne
edward.d.bayne@boeing.com 

- ARP9114 Rev A
2014 - 02

Tatsuya Shirai
shirai_tatsuya@khi.co.jp

- SJAC 9114 Rev A,
2014 - 09

Francisco Losada
francisco.losada@airbus.com

- EN9114:2015
2015-12-23

9115

Quality management systems -
Requirements for aviation, space 

and defense organizations -
deliverable software

Ray Wright 
raymond_wright@raytheon.com 

Shari Lindgaard 
shari.lindgaard@aeroinfo.com

- AS9115 Rev A
2017-02-01

Satoshi Kikuchi
kikuchi.satoshi@kmf.biglobe.ne.jp

- SJAC9115 Rev A
2017-04-26

Hartwig Flory
hartwig.flory@cassidian.com 

- prEN9115 Ed P2
2017-01-30

9116
Aerospace Series – Notice of 
change (NOC) requirements

Michael Shaw
mshaw@bh.com

Dale Gordon
DKGordon24@outlook.com

- AS9116
2014-10-30

Yuji Okamoto
okamoto.yuji@subaru-fhi.co.jp 

- SJAC9116
2015-03

Yvan Brissaut
yvan.brissaut@zodiacaerospace.com

- prEN9116 Ed P4
2014-10-01

9117
Delegated product release 

verification (DPRV)
Chris Roberts  

chris.roberts2@boeing.com 

 Amy Cochis
amy.cochis@pw.utc.com

- AS9117 
2016-03-29

Tatsuya Shirai
shirai_tatsuya@khi.co.jp

- SJAC9117 
2016-03

Steve Kerr
steve.kerr@meggitt.com

- prEN9117 Ed P1
2016-04-01

9120
Quality Management Systems – 

Requirements for aviation, space 
and defense distributors

Elizabeth Walters 
elizabeth.a.walters@boeing.com

Elizabeth Walters
elizabeth.a.walters@boeing.com

- AS9120 Rev B
2016-11-01

Wang Hongyan
wanghongyan@comac.cc

- SJAC9120
2016-11-28

Alexandr Alekseev  
Alekseev_AV@kazanhelicopters.com

- EN9120:2018
2018-05-30

9131

Quality Management System - 
Nonconformance Data Definition 

and Documentation
Antonio Saldana

antonio.saldana@airbus.com

David Day
david.day@ge.com

- AS9131 Rev C
2012-08-16

Takashi Ol
takashi_oi@ihi.co.jp

- SJAC9131 Rev A
2014-12-22

Antonio Saldana
antonio.saldana@airbus.com

- prEN9131 Ed P4
2012-01-09

9132 Data matrix quality requirements 
for parts marking

Craig Maners
Letchard.C.Maners@rolls-royce.com

Bill Frazier
bill.frazier@ge.com 

- AS9132 Rev B
2015-05-19

Takayoshi Maehata
takayoshi.maehata@sjac.or.jp

- SJAC9132 Rev A
2003-09-05

Craig Maners
 Letchard.C.Maners@rolls-royce.com

- prEN 9132 P3
2015-07-01
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9133 Qualification procedure for 
aerospace standard parts

Ian Stevenson
Ian.Stevenson@rolls-royce.com

Allen Schrandt 
aschrandt@txtav.com

- AS9133 Rev A
2016-04-20

Takayoshi Maehata
takayoshi.maehata@sjac.or.jp

- None released

Ian Stevenson
Ian.Stevenson@rolls-royce.com

- prEN9133:2016 P2
2016-04-15

9136 Root cause analysis and problem 
solving

Bernard Lauras
bernard.lauras@airbus.com 

Norman Pedersen
norm.pedersen@zodiacaerospace.com

- ARP9136
2016-11-08

Hirohiko Hattori
hirohiko_hattori@mhi.co.jp

- SJAC9136
2017-06-21

Bernard Lauras
bernard.lauras@airbus.com

- prEN9136 Ed P1
2016-11-01

9137
Guidance for the application of 

AQAP 2110 within a 9100 Quality 
Management System

Lionel Martin
lionel.l.martin@airbus.com

OPEN

- ARP9137
2010-05-06

NO SDR
Sector decision

- None released

Lionel Martin
lionel.l.martin@airbus.com

- EN9137:2012
2012-02-01

9138 Statistical product acceptance Dan Fitzsimmons
dan.k.fitzsimmons@boeing.com

Scott Singleton
scott.k.singleton@spiritaero.com

- AS9138
2018-01-20

Zhang Haiyun
harry_zhang@boeingtianjin.com

- SJAC9138
2018-06-18

Sham Desai
sham.desai@baesystems.com

- prEN9138 Ed P1
2018-01-23

9145

Advance product quality planning 
(APQP) / Production part approval 

process (PPAP)
Deborah Oberhausen 

Deborah.Oberhausen@pw.utc.com

Deborah Oberhausen 
Deborah.Oberhausen@pw.utc.com

- AS9145
2016-11-08

Hirohiko Hattori
hirohiko_hattori@mhi.co.jp  

- SJAC9145
2017-06-21

Christian Gebert 
christian.gebert@airbus.com

- prEN9145 Ed P1
2016-11-21

9146 Foreign object debris (FOD) Matt Barron
matthew.a.barron@boeing.com

Mark Rodriguez
mark.j.rodriguez@lmco.com

- AS9146
2017-04-26

Zhou Yan
zhouyan-xaec@163.com

SJAC9146
2017-07-07

Audrey Dumoutier
audrey.dumoutier@ariane.group

- prEN9146 Ed P1
2017-04-27

9147 Management of unsalvageable 
Items

Jerome Auphand 
jerome.auphand@airbus.com

Dan O'Connell 
daniel.oconnell@rockwellcollins.com

In Development

Liu Haibo
Liuhaibo@comac.cc

In Development

Christian Auffray
Christian.auffray@snecma.fr

In Development

9162 Aerospace operator self-
verification programs

Mark Vogel 
mark.vogel@parker.com

Ricardo Martinez
ricardo.martinez12@boeing.com

- AS9162
2016-11-08

Tatsuya Shirai
shirai_tatsuya@khi.co.jp  

- SJAC9162 Rev A
2017-02-07

Dave Bateson
dave.bateson@baesystems.com

- prEN9162 Ed P2
2016-11-01

SCMH
Supply Chain Management 

Handbook
(Best Practices)

Bernard Lauras
bernard.lauras@airbus.com

Deborah Oberhausen 
Deborah.Oberhausen@pw.utc.com 

Hirohiko Hattori
hirohiko_hattori@mhi.co.jp 

Bernard Lauras
bernard.lauras@airbus.com
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